Ordinance No. 3499

An ordinance amending Chapter 2, Administration, Article XIV, Convention and Visitors' Bureau, Sec. 2-211 Created, specifically adding two members to the CVB Board, clarifying the experience members must possess, adding a City Councilmember to the Board and requiring members to live and/or work within the Broken Arrow city limits; repealing all ordinances to the contrary, and declaring an emergency.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BROKEN ARROW:

SECTION I. Broken Arrow Code Chapter 2, Administration, Article XIV, Convention and Visitors' Bureau, Sec. 2-211. – Created, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 2-211. - Created.

- (a) There is hereby created an agency of the city to be known as the Broken Arrow Convention and Visitors' Bureau, hereinafter referred to as the "CVB", which shall consist of nine members, four of whom shall be appointed by the mayor with the remaining five to be appointed by each council member subject to confirmation by a majority vote of the entire membership of the council.
- (b) Positions 1, 2, 5 and 8 shall be appointed by the mayor. Position 3 shall be appointed by the at-large council member and positions 4, 5, 6, and 7 shall be appointed by the council members from wards 1 through 4, respectively.
- (c) Each member of the CVB shall live and/or work within the Broken Arrow city limits.
- (d) Two members of the board shall be a person employed within the hotel industry, at a facility in Broken Arrow, and two members employed in the dining industry, at a facility within Broken Arrow. Two members shall be employed in the retail industry, at a retail business within Broken Arrow. One member shall have experience in the sports industry and one member shall have experience in the attractions industry and one member shall be a City Councilmember.

SECTION II. Any ordinance or parts of ordinances found to be in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION III. An emergency exists for the preservation of the public health, peace and safety, and therefore this ordinance shall become effective from and after the time of its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED and the emergency clause ruled upon separately this 17th day of October, 2017.

MAYOR

ATTEST:

(Seal) CITY CLERK APPROVED:

ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY